AFrQVED
Y ORANGE COUNTY BOARD
O GOUNTY. COMMISSIONERS
(LB 2 12003 .
FIRST RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
AND INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN
SEMINOLE COUNTY, ORANGE COUNTY, AND

THE UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL FLORIDA
CONCERNING THE LEASE OF FIRE STATION 65

THIS FIRST RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT AND
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between SEMINOLE
COUNTY, a charter county and political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is
Seminole Services Building, 1101 East 1st Street, Sanford, Florida 32771, in this Agreement
referred to as “SEMINOLE,” ORANGE COUNTY, a charter county and political subdivision of
the State of Florida, whose address is 201 S. Rosalind Ave., 5th Floor Orlando, FL. 32801, in this
Agreement referred to as “ORANGE,” and the UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL FLORIDA
BOARD OF TRUSTEES, whose address is UCF Office of Real Estate, 3528 North Perseus Loop,

Bldg 16A, Orlando, Florida 32816, in this Agreement referred to as “UNIVERSITY.”
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Section 163.01, Florida Statutes (2022), authorizes local governmental units
to make the most efficient use of their powers by enabling them to cooperate with other localities
on a basis of mutual advantage and thereby to provide services and facilities in a manner (and
pursuant to forms of governmental organization) that will accord best with geographic, economic,
population, and other factors influencing the needs and development of local communities; and

WHEREAS, SEMINOLE, ORANGE and UNIVERSITY entered into that certain
Agreement dated February 24, 1993 concerning the lease of UNIVERSITY property for the
construction of a Fire Station and Emergency Fire Training Facility to be used jointly by
SEMINOLE, ORANGE and UNIVERSITY (the “Lease Agreement”) for the lease of the property

described in Exhibit A to the Lease Agreement (the “Leased Premises”); and

Interlocal Agreement between Seminole County, Orange County, and the University of Central Florida
Concerning the Lease of Fire Station 65
Page 1 of 14



FIRST RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
AND INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN
SEMINOLE COUNTY, ORANGE COUNTY, AND
THE UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL FLORIDA
CONCERNING THE LEASE OF FIRE STATION 65

THIS FIRST RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT AND
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between SEMINOLE
COUNTY, a charter county and political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is
Seminole Services Building, 1101 East Ist Street, Sanford, Florida 32771, in this Agreement
referred to as “SEMINOLE,” ORANGE COUNTY, a charter county and political subdivision of
the State of Florida, whose address is 201 S. Rosalind Ave., 5th Floor Orlando, F1. 32801, in this
Agreement referréd to as “ORANGE,” and the UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL FLORIDA
BOARD OF TRUSTEES, whose address is UCF Office of Real Estate, 3528 North Perseus Loop,

Bldg 16A, Orlando, Florida 32816, in this Agreement referred to as “UNIVERSITY.”
WITNESSET H:

WHEREAS, Section 163.01, Florida Statutes (2022), authorizes local governmental units
to make the most efficient use of their powers by enabling them to cooperate with other localities
on a basis of mutual advantage and thereby to provide services and facilities in a manner (and
pursuant to forms of governmental organization) that will accord best with geographic, economic,
population, and other factors influencing the needs and development of local communities; and

WHEREAS, SEMINOLE, ORANGE and UNIVERSITY entered into that certain
Agreement dated February 24, 1993 concerning the lease of UNIVERSITY property for the
construction of a Fire Station and Emergency Fire Training Facility to be used jointly by
SEMINOLE, ORANGE and UNIVERSITY (the “Lease Agreement”) for the lease of the property

described in Exhibit A to the Lease Agreement (the “Leased Premises”); and

Interlocal Agreement between Seminole County, Orange County, and the University of Central Florida
Concerning the Lease of Fire Station 65
Page 1 of 14



WHEREAS, SEMINOLE and ORANGE, but not UNIVERSITY, entered into that certain
Interlocal Joint Fire Station Agreement dated June 21, 1993 for the joint use of the UNIVERSITY
property for a fire station (“Prior Interlocal”); and

WHEREAS, the Lease Agreement is set to expire February 24, 2023; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 1 of the Lease Agreement, the Agreement is renewable
for an additional term of twenty (20) years; and

WHEREAS, SEMINOLE, ORANGE, and UNIVERSITY desire to renew the Lease
Agreement for an additional term of twenty (20) years.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the promises, mutual covenants and
agreements contained in this Agreement by and between the parties and for their mutual benefit
and that of SEMINOLE and ORANGE’s respective citizens, the parties agree as follows:

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and form a material part of
this Agreement upon which the parties have relied.

Section 2. Lease Agreement of Fire Station 65 (the “Lease Agreement”).

@ The Lease Agreement is attached to the instant Agreement as Exhibit “1” and is
incorporated by reference.

(b Pursuant to Section 1 of the Lease Agreement, SEMINOLE, ORANGE, and
UNIVERSITY hereby mutually agree to renew the Lease Agreement for an additional twenty (20)
years through February 24, 2043,

© SEMINOLE, ORANGE, and UNIVERSITY acknowledge and agree that Sections
2,3, 5, and 6 of the Lease Agreement have been fully performed to the satisfaction of all parties.
All other Sections of the Lease Agreement remain in full force and effect except as modified by

the instant Agreement.

Interlocal Agreement between Seminole County, Orange County, and the University of Central Florida
Concerning the Lease of Fire Station 65
Page 2 of 14



(@) SEMINOLE, ORANGE, and UNIVERSITY acknowledge and agree that no rent
will be paid under the Lease Agreement.

© Radon Gas Disclosure. Pursuant to Section 404.056, Florida Statutes (2022), as
this statute may be amended from time to time, the following notice is hereby given to the
ORANGE and SEMINOLE:;:

RADON GAS: Radon is a naturally occurring radioactive gas that,

when it has accumulated in a building in sufficient quantifies, may

present health risks to persons who are exposed to it over time. Levels

of radon that exceed federal and state guidelines have been found in

buildings in Florida. Additional information regarding radon and

radon testing may be obtained from your county health department.
ORANGE and SEMINOLE hereby acknowledge that they have read this notice prior to the
execution of this Agreement.

® In the event of conflict between the Lease .Agreement and the instant Agreement,
the instant Agreement will control.

® Section 10 of the Lease Agreement is deleted and replaced with Section 5 of the
instant Agreement.

Section 3. Interlocal Joint Fire Station Agreement (the “Prior Interlocal”). The Prior
Interlocal concemiﬁg the day-to-day operation of the fire station will continue to be a matter solely
between ORANGE and SEMINOLE and not involving UNIVERSITY.

Section 4. Insurance Requirements. Each party shall maintain adequate insurance
coverage to protect its own interests and obligations under this Agreement.

Section 5. Indemnification.

@ SEMINOLE expressly acknowledges and accepts its responsibility under
applicable law, and to the extent permitted by law, agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold

ORANGE and UNIVERSITY harmless for loss, damage, or injury to persons or property, arising

Interlocal Agreement between Seminole County, Orange County, and the University of Central Florida
Concerning the Lease of Fire Station 65
Page 3 of 14



out of or resulting from SEMINOLE’s negligence, unless such claim or demand arises out of or
results from the alleged negligence of ORANGE or UNIVERSITY, their servants, agents, employees, or
assigns. This provision is not to be construed as a waiver by SEMINOLE of its sovereign immunity, except
to the extent waived pursuant to Section 768.28, Florida Statutes (2022), as this statute may be amended
from time to time. To the extent SEMINOLE has contract employees or agents performing any work on the
Leased Premises pursuant to this Agreement, SEMINOLE shall ensure the contractor has ORANGE,
SEMINOLE, and UNIVERSITY included as additional insureds on the contractor’s insurance prior to tﬁe

employee or agent performing any work pursuant to this Agreement.

b) ORANGE expressly acknowledges and accepts its responsibility under applicable
law, ahd to the extent permitted by law, agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold SEMINOLE and
UNIVERSITY harmless for loss, damage, or injury to persons or property, arising out of or
resulting from ORANGE’s negligence, unless such claim or demand arises out of or results from
the alleged negligence of SEMINOLE or UNIVERSITY, their servants, agents, employees, -or
assigns. This provision is not to be construed as a waiver by ORANGE of its sovereign immunity,
except to the extent waived pursuant to Section 768.28, Florida Statutes (2022), as this statute may
be amended from time to time. To the extent ORANGE has contract employees or agents
performing any work on Leased Premises pursuant to this Agreement, ORANGE shall ensure the
contractor has ORANGE, SEMINOLE, and UNIVERSITY included as additional insureds on the
contractor’s insurance prior to the employee or agent performing any work pursuant to this
Agreement.

© UNIVERSITY expressly acknowledges and accepts its responsibility under
applicable law, and to the extent permitted by law, agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold
ORANGE and SEMINOLE harmless for loss, damage, or injury to persons or property, arising

out of or resulting from UNIVERSITY’s negligence, unless such claim or demand arises out of or

Interlocal Agreement between Seminole County, Orange County, and the University of Central Florida
Concerning the Lease of Fire Station 65
Page 4 of 14



results from the alleged negligence of ORANGE or SEMINOLE, or their servants, agents,
employees, or assigns. This provision is not to be construed as a waiver by UNIVERSITY of its
sovereign immunity, except to the extent waived pursuant to Section 768.28, Florida Statutes
(2022), as this statute may be amended from time to time. To the extent UNIVERSITY has contract
employees or agents performing any work on the Lease Premises pursuant to this Agreement,
UNIVERSITY shall ensure the contractor has ORANGE, SEMINOLE, and UNIVERSITY
included as additional insureds on the contractor’s insurance prior to the employee or agent
performing any work pursuant to this Agreement.

@ The principles of comparative negligence apply to loss, damage, or injury as
specified in subsections (a), (b), and (c¢) above where the negligence of more than one party and
their respective servants, agents, employees, or assigns are involved.

© Nothing contained in this Agreement may be construed or interpreted as denying to
any party any remedy or defense available to such parties under the laws of the State of Florida,
nor as a waiver of sovereign immunity of SEMINOLE, ORANGE, and UNIVERSITY beyond the
waiver provided for in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes (2022), as this statute may be amended
from time to time.

® The waiver of any provision in this Agreement regarding insurance by any party
will not constitute the further waiver of this provision regarding indemnification or the waiver of

any other provision of this Agreement.

Section 6. Employee Status. Persons employed by ORANGE in the performance of
services and functions pursuant to this Agreement are deemed not to be the employees or agents
of SEMINOLE or UNIVERSITY, nor do these employees have any claims to pensions, worker’s

compensation, unemployment compensation, civil service, or other employee rights or privileges

Interlocal Agreement between Seminole County, Orange County, and the University of Central Florida
Concerning the Lease of Fire Station 65
Page 5 of 14



granted to SEMINOLE or UNIVERSITYs officers and employees either by operation of law or
by SEMINOLE or UNIVERSITY. Persons employed by SEMINOLE in the performance of
services and functions pursuant to this Agreement are deemed not to be the employees or agents
of ORANGE or UNIVERSITY, nor do these employees have any claims to pensions, worker’s
compensation, unemployment compensation, civil service, or other employee rights or privileges
granted to ORANGE or UNIVERSITY’s officers and employees either by operation of law or by
ORANGE or UNIVERSITY. Persons employed by UNIVERSITY in the performance of services
and functions pursuant to this Agreement are deemed not to be the employees or agents of
ORANGE or SEMINOLE, nor do these employees have any claims to pensions, worker’s
compensation, unemployment compensation, civil service, or other employee rights or privileges
granted to ORANGE or SEMINOLE’s officers and employees either by operation of law or by
ORANGE or SEMINOLE.

Section 7. Notice. Any notice delivered with respect to this Agreement must be in writing
and will be deemed to be delivered (whether or not actually received) when (i) hand- delivered to
the persons designated below, or (ii) when deposited in the United States Mail, postage prepaid,
certified mail, return-receipt requested, addressed to the person at the address for the party as set
forth below, or such other address or to such other person as the party may have specified by
written notice to the other party delivered according to this section:

As to SEMINOLE:

Contract and Leasing Coordinator

Facilities Maintenance Division

Public Works Department

205 West County Home Road

Sanford, Florida 32773
Tel: 407-665-5280

Interlocal Agreement between Seminole County, Orange County, and the University of Central Florida
Concerning the Lease of Fire Station 65
Page 6 of 14



With copies to:
Fire Department

150 Eslinger Way
Sanford, FL 32773

As to ORANGE:
Orange County, Florida

Attn: Manager, Real Estate Management Division
400 East South Street 5th Floor Orlando, Florida 32801

With copies to:

Orange County, Florida

Attn: County Attorney’s Office

201 South Rosalind Avenue, 3rd Floor
P.O. Box 1393

Orlando, Florida 32801-1393

As to UNIVERSITY:
UCF Office of Real Estate

3528 North Perseus Loop, Bldg 16A
Orlando, FL. 32816

With copy to:
Office of the General Counsel

Millican Hall, Room 360

PO Box 160015

Orlando, FL. 32816-0015

Section 8. Governing Law, Jurisdiction, and Venue. The laws of the State of Florida
govern the validity, enforcement, and interpretation of this Agreement. The sole jurisdiction and
venue for any legal action in connection with this Agreement will be in the courts of Orange
County, Florida.

Section 9. Parties Bound. This Agreement is binding upon and inures to the benefit of

ORANGE, SEMINOLE, and UNIVERSITY and their successors and assigns.

Section 10.  Conflict of Interest.

(@ The parties shall not engage in any action that would create a conflict of interestin

Interlocal Agreement between Seminole County, Orange County, and the University of Central Florida
Concerning the Lease of Fire Station 65
Page 7 of 14



the performance of its obligations pursuant to this Agreement with the other parties or that would
violate or cause third parties to violate the provisions of Part ITI, Chapter 112, Florida Statutes
(2022), as this statute may be amended from time to time, relating to ethics in government.

() Each party hereby certifies that none of its officers, agents, or employees have any
material interest (as defined in Section 112.312(15), Florida Statutes (2022), as this statute may be
amended from time to time, as over 5%) either directly or indirectly, in the business of the other
parties to be conducted here, and that no such person will have any such interest at any time during
the term of this Agreement.

© Each party has the continuing duty to report to the other parties any information that
indicates a possible violation of this Section.

Section 11. Dispute Resolution. Fire Chiefs of ORANGE and SEMINOLE shall attempt
to resolve any dispute prior to commencing formal dispute resolution. Any party to this Agreement
may notify the other parties that it wishes to commence formal dispute resolution with respect to
any unresolved problem under this Agreement. The parties agree to submit the dispute to a Florida
Certified Circuit Court Civil Mediator for mediation, within sixty (60) days following the date of
this notice. In the event that any dispute cannot be resolved by mediation, it may be filed as a civil
action in the Circuit Court of the Ninth Judicial Circuit of Florida, in and for Orange County,
Florida, which, as provided in Section 8 above, is the sole venue for any such civil action. The parties
further agree that any such action will be tried to the Court, and the parties hereby waive the right
to jury trial as to such action. The parties expressly agree that each party shall bear the cost of its
own attorney and legal fees in connection with any dispute arising out of this Agreement, or the
breach, enforcement, or interpretation of this Agreement, regardless of whether such dispute

results in mediation, arbitration, litigation, all or none of the above, and regardless of whether such

Interlocal Agreement between Seminole County, Orange County, and the University of Central Florida
Concerning the Lease of Fire Station 65
Page 8 of 14



attorney and legal fees are incurred at trial, retrial, on appeal, at hearings or rehearings, or in

administrative, bankruptcy, or reorganization proceedings.

Section 12. Entire Agreement.

@ It is understood and agreed that the entire agreement of the parties is contained in
the instant Agreement and the attached Lease Agreement, which together supersede all oral
agreements, negotiations, and previous agreements between the parties relating to the subject
matter of the instant Agreement, except for the Prior Interlocal and any amendments to it between
ORANGE and SEMINOLE only.

(b) Any alterations, amendments, deletions, or waivers of the provisions of this
Agreement will be valid only when expressed in writing and duly signed by all parties, except as
otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement.

Section 13. Assignment or Sublease. The instant Agreement may not be assigned and the
Lease Agreement may not be assigned or subleased by any party without the prior written approval
of all the other parties.

Section 14. Severability. If any provision or application of this Agreement to any person
or circumstance is held invalid, then it is the intent of the parties that the invalidity will not affect
other provisions or applications of this Agreement that can be given effect without the invalid
provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this Agreement are declared severable.

Section 15. Public Records Law.

(@)  ORANGE, SEMINOLE, and UNIVERSITY acknowledge each other’s obligations
under Article 1, Section 24, Florida Constitution and Chapter 119, Florida Statutes (2022), as this
statute may be amended from time to time, to release public records to members of the public upon

request. ORANGE, SEMINOLE, and UNIVERSITY acknowledge each other is required to

Interlocal Agreement between Seminole County, Orange County, and the University of Central Florida
Concerning the Lease of Fire Station 65
Page 9 of 14



comply with Article 1, Section 24, Florida Constitution and Chapter 119, Florida Statutes (2022),

as this statute may be amended from time to time, in the handling of the materials created under this

Agreement and that this statute controls over the terms of this Agreement.

(b)  Failure to comply with this Section will be deemed a material breach of this
Agreement, for which a non-breaching party may terminate this Agreement immediately upon
written notice to the breaching party.

Section 16. Equal Opportunity Employment. ORANGE, SEMINOLE, and
UNIVERSITY shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment for work
under this Agreement because of race, color, religion, sex, age, disability, or national origin.
ORANGE, SEMINOLE, and UNIVERSITY shall take steps to ensure that applicants are
employed, and employees are treated equally during employment, without regard to race, color,
religion, sex, age, disability, or national origin. Equal treatment includes, but is not limited to, the
following: employment; upgrading, demotion or transfer; recruitment advertising; layoff or
termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including
apprenticeship.

Section 17. Further Assurances. The parties shall execute any and all other and further
documents reasonably necessary in order to ratify, confirm, and effectuate the intent and purposes
of this Agreement. |

Section 18. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts each of which, when executed and delivered, constitutes an original, but all
counterparts together constitute one and the same instrument.

Section 19. Headings and Captions. All headings and captions contained in this

Agreement are provided for convenience only, do not constitute a part of this Agreement, and may

Interlocal Agreement between Seminole County, Orange County, and the University of Central Florida
Concerning the Lease of Fire Station 65
Page 10 of 14



not be used to define, describe, interpret, or construe any provision of this Agreement.
Section 20.  Effective Date. The Effective Date of this Agreement will be February 24,
2023.

Section 21. Term. The term of this Agreement begins on the Effective Date and
continues as long as the Lease Agreement remains in effect, subject to the termination provisions

set forth in Section 13 of the Prior Interlocal as such Prior Interlocal may be amended.

[Balance of this page intentionally blank; signatures on following pages]

Interlocal Agreement between Seminole County, Orange County, and the University of Central Florida
Concerning the Lease of Fire Station 65
Page 11 of 14



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have made and executed this Agreement for the

purposes stated a-boygi?_;,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

AMY LOCRHART, Chairman

Seminole County, Florida. Date: f\?/ / (’///Q 036
u ’ T 1] /v v

For the use and reliance of As authorized for execution by the Board of
Seminole County only. County Commissioners at its 4 IL/(
2023, regular meeting.

Approved as to formand
legal sufficiency.

Sl G4

County Attorney

[Balance of this page intentionally blank, signatory page continues on Page 13]

Interlocal Agreement between Seminole County, Orange County, and the University of Central Florida
Concerning the Lease of Fire Station 65
Page 12 of 14



ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: Board of County Commissioners

S

erry L. Demings
Orange County Mayor

Date: z/ 'ﬂw ”2'7

By:

ATTEST: Phil Diamond, CPA, County Comptroller
As Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners

S YRR Vo0 P o

/@ Def)uty Cletk/ (/
Printed Name: ¢ nni ,F(V Lore- Y iome tr

[Balance of this page intentionally blank; signatory page continues on Page 14]

Interlocal Agreement between Seminole County, Orange County, and the University of Central Florida
Concerning the Lease of Fire Station 65
Page 13 of 14



ATTEST: UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL FLORIDA

JOHNATHAN VARNELL, Vice President
of Facilities & Business Operations

Signature

OF TRUNCEES
DWM% By:

Doncedle Sacres {/25/73’

e Date

Sl
Print Name j J

Attachments:
Exhibit I — Lease Agreement

DGS/dsk
1/20/2023
T:\Users\Legal Secretary CSB\Public Works'[Leases\2023\Interlocal Agreement - Orange Seminole UCKE - [LA - Fire Station 65 (v.3) (final).docx

Interlocal Agreement between Seminole County, Orange County. and the University of Central Florida
Concerning the Lease of Fire Station 65
Page 14 of 14



. Llba b LLION RS AT T LI MLITING
. L - “

8Cr Z¢ toen | ,‘][‘l .

I

PD-30

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered this X¥v¥“— day of (Oc&{"‘ 19 §L by
and between SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose
address is Seminole County Services Building, 1101 East First Street, Sanford, Florida
32771, hereinafter referred to as "SEMINOLE," ORANGE COUNTY, a political subdivision
of the State of Florida, whose address is Fire and Rescue Division, 4700 Lake Underhill
Drive,” Orlando, Florida 32807, hereinafter referred to as "ORANGE" and the
UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL FLORIDA, acting for and on behalf of the Board of
. Regents of the State of Florida, whose address is 4000 Central Florida Boulevard, Orlando,
Florida 32826, hereinafter referred to as "UNIVERSITY." v

WITNESSETEH:

WHEREAS, UNIVERSITY is located, with respect to its northern boundary, along
the county line between SEMINOLE and ORANGE, which is also known as McCulloch
Road; and ‘

WHEREAS, both SEMINOLE and ORANGE desire to establish a fire station to
serve this area, and UNIVERSITY agrees to make such Jand available to them; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto recognize that it is desirable to enter into this
agreement for the benefit of each party and to ensure the efficient and effective provision
of fire protection and related services to the area hereinafter defined; and

WHEREAS, this agreement is for the benefit of the general public and is authorized
by and entered into pursuant to law.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, terms and conditions
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, it is agreed by and between
SEMINOLE, ORANGE and UNIVERSITY 'as follows:

Section 1. Term of lease, location. UNIVERSITY agrees to lease the property
identified in Exhibit A to SEMINOLE and ORANGE for an initial term of thirty (30) years
commencing on the execution of this Agreement by the parties. This Agreement shall be
renewable for an additional twenty (20) year term at the option of SEMINOLE and
ORANGE. Subsequent to the additional renewal term, this Agreement may be renewed
for additional 30 year terms upon mutual agreement of SEMINOLE, ORANGE, and the
Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Fund acting for and on behalf of the
UNIVERSITY. Upon termination of this Agreement and any extensions thereto, ownership
of the improvements made to the property shall revert to UNIVERSITY.

Section 2, Construction of Fire Station., SEMINOLE and ORANGE agree to
construct a fire station on the property identified in Exhibit A. Construction shall begin as
soon as is practicable after the date of execution of this Agreement. An approxim’lte date
of compleuon shall be agreed upon by the parties upon commencement of construction of
the fire station. UNIVERSITY"retains. the righttto: rewew{and ‘approvestheidesign:of:the .
building=which* must~ conform to* the design 'and coustruction standards of buildings-
constructed. for UNIVERSITY- use.: The parties agree that there shall be no changes to the
appearance of the facility without the specific approval of UNIVERSITY, which approval
shall not be unreasonably withheld.



Section 3. Emergency Fire Training Facility. The design criteria to be utilized for
the fire station shall include an emergency fire training facility measuring approximately nine
hundred (900) square feet. SEMINOLE and ORANGE agree to design and construct the
emergency fire training facxlxty and parking, within budgetary and size constraints, in
accordance with suggestions provided by the Institute for Simulation and Training,
hereinafter referred to as "IST," for the purpose of creating a model state-of-the-art
simulation and training center for fire and cmergency personnel. If any expansion of the
emergency fire training facility space is needed to accommodate UNIVERSITY,
UNIVERSITY will pursue funding through appropriate channels, including funds for
adequate parking and retention for an expanded facility,

Section 4. Utilization of Emergency Fire.Training Facility, UNIVERSITY,
SEMINOLE and ORANGE agree to cooperate in the establishment of formal courses of
study involving fire science and related topics, and agree that the facility would provide an
appropriate place where such instruction could be conducted. Upon completion of
construction, SEMINOLE and ORANGE shall lease, to UNIVERSITY, for a sum of ONE
DOLLAR ($1) and upon such terms and conditions as agreed to by the parties, the
emergency fire training facility for purposes of instruction in appropriate fire safety and
related subjects. UNIVERSITY shall be responsible for all costs of equipment to be used
in the emergency fire training facility, and shall be responsible for the plant operations and
maintenance of the emergency fire training facility from funds allocated for that purpose.
UNIVERSITY agrees that SEMINOLE and ORANGE shall not be responsible for any
costs of operation and maintenance of the emergency fire training facxhty UNIVERSITY
agrees to make available to SEMINOLE and ORANGE expertise in the field of trammg
and education, including the expertise of the IST. UNIVERSITY shall make such training
or courses of instruction available to SEMINOLE and ORANGE on the same basis as other
programs of instruction offered by UNIVERSITY. On joint projects when outside expenses
are to be incurred by IST, contribution by SEMINOLE and ORANGE shall be mutually
agreed upon by UNIVERSITY, SEMINOLE and ORANGE prior to such expenditure being
incurred by IST. Nothing contained in this Section shall be deemed to take precedence over
the primary function of the fire station as an instrument of public safety serving the general
public.

Section 5. Construction of Access Road; Provision of Parking and Off-site
Retentipn, UNIVERSITY agrees to construct and improve the western two lanes of the
planned access road from McCulloch Road to the University, to extend, as a minimum,
along the western boundary of the ptoperty leased to SEMINOLE and ORANGE. This -
road shall be constructed, improved and maintained by UNIVERSITY according to the
standards utilized for othcr roadways on the UNIVERSITY campus. UNIVERSITY will
not be responsible for the construction, repairs, or maintenance of any roadways or parking
on the property leased to SEMINOLE and ORANGE. UNIVERSITY further agrees to
provide off-site retention as required to accommodate the construction of the fire station
and emergency fire training facilities.

9]



Section 6, Consideration. As consideration for the provision of a site to house the
fire station, SEMINOLE and ORANGE agree to provide the UNIVERSITY the sum of
Two Hundred Four Thousand and no/100 DOLLARS ($204,000.00), which is the cash
cquivalent of the agreed upon value of a two-acre site on the property identified in Exhibit
A. This sum shall be split equally between SEMINOLE and ORANGE and shall be
payable by SEMINOLE and ORANGE to UNIVERSITY on a mutually agreed upon date
and time prior to the commencement of construction.

Section 7, Inter-local Agreement. SEMINOLE and ORANGE agree that they will
© develop an inter-local agreement which will delineate the terms through which the fire
station will be operated by SEMINOLE and ORANGE. The UNIVERSITY’s campus shall
be considered to be within the fire protection area served by SEMINOLE and ORANGE
and the inter-local agreement will reflect the obligation of SEMINOLE and ORANGE to
provide such protection.

Section 8. Activities inconsistent with UNIVERSITY functions. SEMINOLE and
ORANGE agree that there shall be no use of the fire station for purposes which are
inconsistent with the activities for the UNIVERSITY or which would unreasonably impinge
upon the UNIVERSITY in the conduct of its business. In undertaking this obligation, the
parties acknowledge the broad scope of activities in which the UNIVERSITY is engaged
including, as means of illustration only and not as limitation, the provision of campus
housing, the sponsoring of athletic events, conferences, concerts, seminars, conventions, the
conduct of scientific experimentation including the radiation of electromagnetic and other
forms of energy across the. full spectrum, and known and unknown future activities which
are deemed appropriate for universities. UNIVERSITY recognizes, without the necessity
. of enumeration herein, the scope of activities of a fire station and agrees that such activities
shall not be deemed a breach of this section.

Section 9. State of Florida approval., The UNIVERSITY shall secure the approval
of this agreement by those agencies of the State of Florida whose approval is necessary.
This agreement is contingent upon the securing of required approvals by the UNIVERSITY.
Costs associated with surveying, soil testing, engineering, and other activities related to the
construction of the facility shall be borne by SEMINOLE and ORANGE. If for any reason
the site chosen for the fire station is not suitable for such use, this Agreement shall be
considered null and void and all parties shall be released from any obligations hereunder,
and any payment of the consideration enumerated in Section 6 made by SEMINOLE and
ORANGE to UNIVERSITY shall be returned to SEMINOLE and ORANGE at that time.

Section 10. Indemnification. Each party to this agreement shall be liable in
accordance with appropriate law for its own activities. Activities related to IST training and
the use of the emergency fire training facility by UNIVERSITY shall be considered under
the control of UNIVERSITY for the purposes of this Agreement.

Section 11, Governed by Florida law, This agreement shall be governed by Florida
law,



-

I'N WITNESS WHE ™ "OF, the parties to this Agre¢ ent bave caused thelr names
to be affixed bereto b, the proped officers thereof fou. the purposes berein cxpreasrs

ATTEST: ORANGE COUNT

Mot O Boonie 777 /{f/ﬂ

Martha O. Haynie, Cdunty Comptroller  /yX7#/# County Chalriin
As Clerk to the Board of County
Commissioners

&Mﬁ% Date: BCT 20 199

Députy &F

Por the use and reliance
of Orange County only.
Approved as to form and
legal sufficiency.

e TS

Asf. County Attorncy

UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL FLORIDA
acting for and on behall of
the Board of Regents of the
WITNESS State of FPlorilda,

,“‘\‘” S
k}kﬂﬂf‘kgﬁﬂ&ﬁ\{f By: Cf?,L;ﬁ:éjL

?éibn&uh %vw§£$krkhh\; - Datle: /;L/f)/§
€,

ATTEST: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
&Aﬂ , SEMINOLE COUNTY ORIDA
Kvuua_(;) . (:zﬁj/’(ﬁl¢ By : ,4§:i21713+;;7?2t2§§%%§226%\
MARYANNE MORSE V / ROBERT /STURM Chairtan
Cle.::k to the Board of
County Commissioners of Date: S o~ TG 2

Seminole County, Florida

For the use and reliance of As authorized for execution by the Board
Seminole County only. of County Commissioners at their ﬂZgﬁl 2
Approved as to form and ! 1992, regular meeting.

legal sufficiency.

/figgi;EZZi: 105557

Qounty Attorney




Consented to by the Trustees o

1888 .

IRECTOR,
LANDS, DEPARTMENT OF NAT
RESOURCES

Approved as to Form and Legality

By  Ief iy irans £ f i foumie
DNR Attorney S




-

Lt o the &u-n 7]

Coatslaing 1,425 acret wore or Jess,

doisl County Pire Stalim Puroel

dectim 1, Yowaadly 1 Boatd, Bange )1 Jast, Orsage Coeaty, Phv.

e

Commeoer ol ¢ 3oothoest cormer of Soclioa X5, Towedlp 31 Soutd, Bange )] Bast, a2 showa v Lhe Plat of Lactwosd Doslevard a1
reosrded 1o Plat Dood (1, Pages BN, BI, 83, B3, B{ aad BS, NDlic Decards of Sesinels Cowly, Floclds] re thewce FII°5(°13°L
aleag the Soatd Line of the Southwest /1 of sald Section 35 & distasoe of 11K.17 {ret; Whesce 30082 41°F & distance of 60 el
Lo the Seatderly rigdteafemy Jime of Mclulloch Moad aa 120 [eol vide ripdt-of-way as {U vow exlots lor & Polat of Degisaing;
Lence XUS613°F & distance of 15,00 [eel; Uence 500°0°41°0 o distance of
B0.00 feet; Wemce 30002 4T°L o distasce of 130,00 feel) thesce S81°31'1°Y o dlslance of 133,04 feel; Uhence MOU'0I'41'Y o
distaror of 335,00 feet ta e Polab of Beglnaings

165,00 feat; themee SU3°S0°10°Y o distasce of

RN gx COMAME MCT AN N T
b/:wmnu S2C 215 2080

Yo N NOTL ! BUNDLABLL RLEA EXCUIDING
3= S wertnual) DL FAER AND
- N
N e A S8 rracse SN RETENTION Pord w Z.0] Ac
M LE aLa)S Y
e . "
N\ S00°03 YL 4500 pese, M
~
~
N
<
Iy
f 13
ag P
3 /
2 <9, /R
il R s 3
j* Chel u 7 < S
- ( N "T,l
o\ R
| o V X v 3
-—t i g \‘ d
K o
R AN N
N Q ) N = o
3 N [ N
& 2 o
A N 31 g 3
3 |3 3 R
X - /
~ »
< gl i /. ns
| - 3
| \ 1 W
,'3 1 =
N 1 BN
Q S S S
« Yy
. 5 w | /
N 2 NG .
¥ 3o s/r cue
3 YN prse N° S O4H .
%1 ' }590-01'47': 13000 5:
l ~ 7J PL
. ~7 P
U FLEE STATION PARRELL | %
= o .
0 Y
.?' ™~
A 2
?\u :
~
i~ 2
32 5
..,isoo'ar'w‘( g‘
Y Ll ) « AND T4 Ir
:‘S — A . LA sty
be L pan. NbarO3arw Z35000  018C O
° AND St
2 L8 m sa?5

UMIVELSITYY AF CENTERL £LOLIOA
MOT AUNITES

UUNDARY SURVEY PREPARED FOR AND CERTIFIED CORRICT TUV yanveesiry  0F Cenr RAL FLORIDA,
O RNSE COLlrITY MAILD FEAMINO LA CaOIAIT™Y

_?5[». AES 10 ro9

TMIS )JIL)IK T T TCA TUAS R0 R, 00 C, B 6 U oty

KLV [RLD s 27, courirr §
RE ;[gth|

M« T e LRI, |27, -
AR T AR A1 T B L e e AR L T S e
1 HOKXT CIXTXY TAT DEY SUCVOT 13 TRC M9 1ouhics O gverrnans LEGEND
COMCET TO D ICTT (F K 0DAOKE, 80 T o7 OF « OO XA WL
TL SOV WX T RN TUGCAL i il e A, et
TIvodio  Ag ROUDED ¥Y W 11 M6 S'x‘mm gy,:mmf
MDA ) BF LA BURVITORT MUREWNT 1D X = e W= RIOMT
TCCTRM 472867 NLIRIWA STATUCY, of Drlando Inc, Cr JDX W rasOr e < P A mmino
7\ 2018 E, Robinson 5+, e TR A e
‘{ Orlondo, Floride 32803 L = amx (oo X = RANIC)
o mmoerrrag—| (407) 894-6314 | HEE R i B e
- . i
“FRRK b RATGIG 7 PLS 4007 PRI )
W~ VIRT OOT V= X rod




3265-5249

29 '

> <

Y

B " G

Projector Screen
&: White Board

Overhead |
Projector !

- e v e e G

BN = 30 amp circuit with communication

=
— g 2.
Ba
1
o
o
g/.
e R el i
. e —— E— —
g N W W [
 Sa—" | S vae—" ——3 ————
1 I
l Nl - 1N |
e S
Optonal Student Seadng
Development/Office Area
[~ J e ” — J
\




Lot of e MorUwst

Comcocy al Lbe Boalbmest cormer of Joclion 3§, Twamship 31 Soul), Range 3] Jast, ar shown sa Ube Plat of lackwosd Deelenard
rroorded [n Plal Doot (1, Puges 81, 81, 81, B3, B0 and 85, Nblic Decards of Besivole Coanty, Flocids; rea themce ¥E3°36°12°)
loag the Soatl lim of Lo Jostdwert 1/( of sald Section )5 3 distasce of 1IK.17 Teet; thesce D0C0'41°F & dintasce of 61 fect
b e Sostherly right-of-muy Jine of AeCulloch Noad an 120 foot wide riptlealemy ns It vow axlots for a Polat of Begiming
Uence BRI 0 distonce of  BI.00 feel; Uhence $00°03°(1°8 1 dlotance of
BEK feed; Dence 300°0)' 4171 o distance of

dount Lowaty M Jutia Morcel

distance of 335.00 feet ta the Molnt of Deglaalags

Coatadalag 1.425) acrer wore or less,

M lUldLy #0800 (/287 Elw )

£
©

g—

s

i)

18L.77
LME JW Va2 SEC JSL/3

%
x

NI TL°CF

I

SET s18° 42
(L 24473

\
\

N

SLT Sravs2
L& L)%

Joocor A sus00 prsc,

e

[/};,

= 31S.00" PAfT

{&i&a_ﬂﬁzl’ld_ﬂliq_ﬁ £9°88°1T [

FLEE STATION

JsSv.a86° o&sc
——_ -

SIBLLT /AW
~—

! dectim 2, Yosdiy 2 Sest), Rasge 31 dast, Ursage oualy, o

130,08 fetl; thence S31°36'13°0 » dislance of

NOTE ! BlurtDRBLE REEA ELCLIDING
Nll‘(ﬂ&lﬂl) LULFFEE AND

RETENTION LoD = 2.X] AC

LIANE

LI NEATTEN

WETLAVD

165,80 esly thesoe SEITSE'1ITY 1 distasce of
199,00 feet) Lhemce BOO'0I'(IY 3

¥,
X
oy
]
v
o™ ~ or3e .. N
}SQD'OJ'A'I‘K IJOOO
~ 7
~_”

Se/3"W 158540 Dt.fC

s

NDAYOX &) w

ZISieat pI1sSC,

AWO Statl L
L& 7 AtTS

L/ VRN 48 commtsmerang s

IW OO SEC L2000

YVMVELSITY? 85 CENTERL £20£10R
nor PLrlIEe

ENTEAL FLORIGA

oF Z
NeT PLATIED

UNIVELSITY

LBOUNDARY SURYEY PREPARED FOR AND CERTIFTUD CORZCT T UNIVEESITY OF CEMTRRC FLORIDA,
ORXANOE LOkrod VY AND JSEAINCLE C.OoNIT~Y

S S5 70,

NRAENAET ™R

THLS SOTO TRITTC T RT T TURIS AR R, B ¢, 3ol O TU TRy,
RATE WP, M3, M,

’Lrwm;:cf_ﬂ_ﬁ&_
L ¢ I

ff“’l(g DSt Pt y o030

AT WNY AT

) T ATEArAN 1 200 T B S S T T I T P AR 1

L N e e M T TR

1 MORCHT COXTFY TWAY Dl SUGVEY B TAE e
COMCTT TO T OJCXT [F XY DOVAUOGE,  AMD TIT

P« OF sty mow) LEGENRD
OF = DYOCTT L0 WXL
L0

A~ AW
T AXVIT MOITI DE A00AN  TIHECAL 8 oo xlcibe A s Erorn
:Lmek)\: ROURD) YT OWIDE B B //WW Wm?-m MO BoOT W
O Laa JucviTORY PURIOMBNT D - W O] N = DT
SCCTION 47E2€7 FUXTM STARCE. of Drlando Inc, Cr JO0 0 hao0T I - P R QT
ﬂ 2012 E. Robinson $+. R C A R
A’/? Drlando, Florlda 326803 U SHAUoR e me
Lk Dt L6 L ) oyl ) - 4 R R g g
\ FRMKARA‘I}{}{LVPLSW (407> 894-631 i e )
W = VAT QOOOXT v = XX DO

cc;//, A

7

vk



